



# Railways Act 1993

## 1993 CHAPTER 43

### PART I

#### THE PROVISION OF RAILWAY SERVICES

##### *Access agreements*

#### **<sup>F1</sup>22B Applications for directions under section 22A: procedure.**

- (1) Schedule 4 to this Act shall have effect with respect to applications for directions under section 22A above as it has effect with respect to applications for directions under section 17 above (but subject as follows).
- (2) In its application by virtue of this section Schedule 4 to this Act has effect with the following modifications—
  - (a) in paragraph 1, in the definition of “the facility owner”, for “17(1)” there shall be substituted “22A” and, in the definition of “interested person”, for “enter into the required access contract” there shall be substituted “make the amendments”;
  - (b) in paragraph 2(1), for “which the applicant proposes should be contained in the required access contract” and “to be contained in the required access contract” there shall be substituted “of the proposed amendments”;
  - (c) in paragraph 5(2), for “to the facility owner requiring him to enter into an access contract” there shall be substituted “under section 22A of this Act”;
  - (d) for paragraph 5(2)(a)(i) and (ii) there shall be substituted “the amendments to be made and the date by which they are to be made; and”;
  - (e) in paragraph 6(2), for the words from “facility owner’s” to the end of paragraph (c) there shall be substituted “making of the amendments, the performance of the access agreement as amended or failing to take any step to protect the interests of the interested person in connection with the application for directions or the making of the amendments,”; and
  - (f) in paragraph 6(3), for “any access contract which is entered into” there shall be substituted “the amendments made”;

---

*Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Railways Act 1993, Section 22B. (See end of Document for details)*

---

and the definition of “the required access contract”, and the words following that definition, in paragraph 1 and paragraph 5(4) shall be omitted.

- (3) In its application by virtue of this section in relation to an application relating to an installation access contract Schedule 4 to this Act has effect with the following further modifications—
- (a) references to the railway facility shall have effect as references to the network installation;
  - (b) references to the facility owner shall have effect as references to the installation owner; and
  - (c) in the definition of “interested person” in paragraph 1, for “17” there shall be substituted “19”.
- (4) The Regulator may determine that, in their application by virtue of this section in relation to any particular application, paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 4 to this Act shall have effect as if for any of the numbers of days specified in them there were substituted the lower number specified by the Regulator.

---

**Textual Amendments**

- F1** S. 22B inserted (1.2.2001) by 2000 c. 38, s. 232(2); S.I. 2001/57, art. 3(1), Sch. 2 Pt. I (subject to savings and transitional provisions in Sch. 2 Pt. II)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Railways Act 1993, Section 22B.